

No. 19-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

	JUDY PERRY MARTINEZ
DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
EMERSON SIEGLE	AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
ALEXANDRA KANDALAFT	321 N. Clark Street
MICHAEL SHEEHAN	Chicago, IL 60654
ROPES & GRAY LLP	(312) 988-5000
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	abapresident@americanbar.org
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus	1
Summary of the argument	3
Argument:	
I. The City is permitted to insist that private entities contracting to carry out government programs comply with conditions central to those programs	4
A. The City of Philadelphia permissibly requires parties contracting to perform foster care services on behalf of the City to comply with the program’s terms, including not to exclude suitable foster parents on the basis of characteristics unrelated to child welfare, such as sexual orientation	4
B. In addition to protecting the interests of children, the City’s nondiscrimination policy furthers the City’s permissible policy goal of eliminating unequal treatment of LGBTQ couples in the context of the City’s own programs	10
C. Requiring a private agency to abide by the terms of its contract with the City that are central to the City’s program does not violate that party’s First Amendment rights	14
II. An alternative ruling would have dramatic implications, including for the protection of religious minorities	19
Conclusion.....	21

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev’t v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	11
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	13
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	19
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	17, 18
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	11, 20
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	15, 17
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	11, 19
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	15
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	12
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	16
Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

III

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
11 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2633	5, 19
42 U.S.C. § 671	9
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6344	6
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6344(d)	5
Phila. Code § 9-1106	6
55 Pa. Code § 3700.62 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Miscellaneous:	
Am. Bar Ass’n, Report Recommending the Adoption of Resolution 102 (2006)	3, 7
Report Recommending the Adoption of Resolution 104B (2007)	8
Report Recommending the Adoption of Resolution 109B (1999)	3
Report Recommending the Adoption of Resolution 113 (2019)	2, 7, 8, 10, 17
Report Recommending the Adoption of Resolution 118 (2019)	17
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Resolution on Sexual Orientation, Gender Identity, Parents and their Children</i> (2020)	7
Catholic Social Services: Adoption, http://adoption-phl.org	19
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., ACYF-CB-IM- 20-06, <i>Foster Care as a Support to Families</i> (Apr. 29, 2020)	5

IV

Miscellaneous—Continued	Page
Letter from The LGBTQIA+ & Two Spirit Foster Alumni & Advocate Team to Alex Azar & Jennifer Moughalian, Secretary and Acting Assistant Secretary for Financial Resources, Dep't of Health & Human Servs. (Dec. 3, 2019), https://www.familyequality.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/LGBTQIA-Two-Spirit-Foster-Alumni-Advocate-Team-Letter-to-HHS-12.3.19-1.pdf	9
